NOVUS AUTOMATION 1/11
N1050 Controller
TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER – USER MANUAL – V1.1x A
SAFETY ALERTS
The symbols below are used on the equipment and throughout this
document to draw the user’s attention to important operational and
safety information.
CAUTION:

The input type to be used by the controller is defined in the device
configuration. Table 1 shows the available input options:
TYPE CODE MEASUREMENT RANGE
Thermocouple J Tc j Range: -110 to 950 °C (-166 to 1742 °F)
Thermocouple K Tc k Range: -150 to 1370 °C (-238 to 2498 °F)
Thermocouple T Tc t Range: -160 to 400 °C (-256 to 752 °F)
Thermocouple S Tc s Range: -50 to 1760 °C (-58 to 3200 °F)
Pt100 Pt Range: -200 to 850 °C (-328 to 1562 °F)
Table 1 –  Input types
N1050 Controller
NOVUS AUTOMATION 2/11
OUTPUTS
The controller offers 2, 3, or 4 output channels, depending on the
model requested. The output channels are user configurable as
Control Output, Alarm Output, SP or PV Retransmission, and
LBD (Loop Break Detect) function.
OUT1 Pulse type output. 5 Vdc / 50 mA max. Available on
terminals 4 and 5.
OUT2 Relay SPST-NO. Available on terminals 6 and 7.
OUT3   Relay SPST-NO. Available on terminals 13 and 14.
Analog Output or Current Output. 0-20 / 4-20 mA, 500
R maximum. Available on terminals 13 and 14.
OUT4     Relay SPDT. Available on terminals 10, 11, and 12.
CONTROL OUTPUT
The output that will command the Process Actuator (Heating
Resistance, Refrigeration Compressor, etc.). The control output can
be directed to a relay, an analog output, or even a Pulse type output,
according to the availability and user's desire.
CONTROL MODE
The controller has two modes: Manual Mode or Automatic Mode. The
CTL parameter allows you to select one or the other control mode.
In Manual mode (MaN), you determine the MV value applied to the
Control Output.
In Automatic mode (auto), the controller is in control of the process,
automatically setting the MV value to be applied to the output defined
as the Control Output.
In Automatic mode there are two distinct control strategies: ON/OFF
Control and PID Control.
The ON/OFF Control, obtained when you set the Proportional Band
(Pb) parameter to 0.0, acts on the Control Output, based on the
simple relation between SP and PV (measured temperature).
The PID Control action is based on a mathematical control algorithm,
which, considering the correlation between SP and PV, acts on the
Control Output and on the values set for parameters Pb, ir and Dt.
The determination of parameters Pb, ir and Dt is described in the
PID PARAMETERS DEFINITION section.
ANALOG OUTPUT OR CURRENT OUTPUT
The controller has an analog output of electric current that can
perform the following functions:
 - Process control output
 - Process PV retransmission output
 - Process SP retransmission output
As a control output, it relates the MV range (0 to 100 %) to the
current range: 4 to 20 mA or 0 to 20 mA.
 0 % MV determines 4 mA (or 0 mA) on the Analog Output
 100 % MV determines 20 mA on the Analog Output
As the PV / SP relay output of the process, the electrical current
applied to the analog output will be proportional to the ratio between
the value of the variable (PV or SP) and the retransmission range
defined by parameters rtLL and rtHL.
The analog output is electrically isolated from the other controller
circuits.
It has a measurement accuracy of 0.25 % of the Operating Range or
0.4 mA.
ALARM OUTPUT